TABLE 4

SPECIAL LAWS ENACTED IN THE 1999 REGULAR
SESSION RELATING TO LOCAL GOVERNMENT
UNITS

This table lists special laws enacted in 1999 relating to local government units if there
is an express statement in the special law that local approval is required or not required
or if for any reason the local government unit has filed a certificate of local approval
with the Secretary of State.

If the special law expressly states that local approval is not required, the term “Not
required” appears to the right of the chapter citation. All other laws listed in the table
contain express requirements of local approval or are laws for which local approval
certificates were filed regardiess of whether the filing was required.

If a local approval certificate has been filed with the Secretary of State in compliance
with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, before June 22, 2000, the approval and filing
dates are indicated. A blank space after a chapter citation indicates that a local approval
certificate had not been filed by June 22, 2000.

Please refer to the index to this publication for citations to special laws not listed in this
table and for other laws relating to local government units.

Approval Filing
TABLE 4—1999 SPECIAL LAWS Chapter Date Date

ANOKA COUNTY
Dangerous dog registration ..... e 48 .. .00, e 8-24-99 ... 9-1-99
Fridley tax increment financing district No.
6; extension of duration ............ 243, Art 10,523 ....... 7-27-99 .., 8-3-99

BEMIDJI, CITY OF
On-sale liquor license ................ 202,515

BROOKLYN CENTER, CITY OF
Tax increment financing district; change in
computation method ........... ..., 243, Art 10, s 24

BROOKLYN PARK, CITY OF
Housing improvement powers and bonds . 246, s 1
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CARLTON COUNTY '
Cemetery levy for Sawyer ............. 243, Art 6,511 ....0uu.e Not Required

CEDAR LAKE, TOWN OF
Cedar Lake area water and sanitary sewer

disttict ...00h0 N 243, Art 14,5 1-19....... 6-8-99 ... 7-6-99
CHISAGO LAKES TOWNSHIP
Detached banking facility ............ L 151,848,000 5-18-99 .. 6-25-99
CROOKED LAKE, TOWN OF
Detached banking facility ............. Toveiran, e 3-27-99 .. 3-30-99
DAKOTA COUNTY
Community development agency ....... 248,583-7.,.......... 12-21-99 ... 1-3-00

DAWSON, CITY OF
Tax increment financing district duration . 243, Art 10,525 ........ 9-799 . 12-27-99

DETROIT LAKES, CITY OF
On-sale liquor license .......... s 202,58

DULUTH, CITY OF
Entertainment and convention center;

refunding bonds ...... RN vore 248,821,000, 6-28-99 ., 7-12-99
DULUTH ENTERTAINMENT AND CONVENTION CENTER AUTHORITY
Refunding bonds ..........c0iuuvnnn. 248,821, .00uinnnnn, 6-28-99 .. 7-12-99
EDEN PRAIRIE, CITY OF
On-sale liquor licenses ..........vvvuus 202,59 00 . 8-17-89 .. 8-20-99
EVELETH, CITY OF

Retired police and fire trust fund ....... 222, Art3,s1,2........ 12-7-99 ., 12-13-99

FAIRMONT, CITY OF
Police relief association ............... 222, Art 3,83-5........ 9-13-99 .. 9-20-99

FINLAYSON, CITY OF
Banning Junction area water and sanitary

sewer district ........... ceveeens 243, Art 14, s 20-38
FINLAYSON, TOWN OF
Banning Junction area water and sanitary
sewer disteict ..... e 243, Art 14, 5 20-38...... 6-399 ., 7-20-99

FRIDLEY, CITY OF
Tax increment financing district; extension
of duration .........v0vveunnnnns. 243, Art 10,523 .,.... 12-13-99 , 12-30-99
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GOODHUE COUNTY

Land sale, Lake Byllesby .............. 161, s 21

Levy limits and aid adjustments ........ 243, Art 6, s 12

GRAND RAPIDS, CITY OF .
Public utilities commission size ........ 195,82 coviiiiiiinnnnnns Not Required

GRAND RAPIDS TOWNSHIP
November general election ............ 195,81 covviiiiinineen, Not Required

GRANT, CITY OF

Levy limit base increase .............. 243, Art 6, s 13
HELENA, TOWN OF
Cedar Lake area water and sanitary sewer
diStrict ouv e e 243, Art 14,5 1-19...... 5-25-99 .. 7-15-99

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 13 (COLUMBIA HEIGHTS)
_Fridley tax increment financing district No.

6; extension of duration ............ 243, Art 10,523 ....... 8-24-99 .. 1-20-00

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 381 (LAKE SUPERIOR)

Property tax abatement ............... 243, Art 5, s 46,47
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL. DISTRICT NO. 417 (TRACY)

Operating debt levy .................. 241, Art 1,862............ Not Required
INTERNATIONAL FALLS, CITY OF '

Temporary on-sale liquor license ....... 202, 5 10
ITASCA COUNTY

Road and bridge fund ................ U5 ..o 7-27-99 ... 8-6-99

JACKSON, CITY OF
Tax increment financing district revenue

distribution ... .0 i 243, Art 10, 5 21

KENYON, CITY OF

Transfer of highway easements ......... 29
LAKE COUNTY

Property tax abatement ,.............. 243, Art 5, s 46,47
LAKEVILLE, CITY OF

Even-numbered year elections .......... 174,82 oo ovvviinnen e, Not Required
LITCHFIELD, CITY OF

Volunteer rescue squad pension +........ 222, Art 21, .vneinn 2-7-00 ... 3-6-00

LONG PRAIRIE, CITY OF
Hotel Reichert renovation bonds ........ 248, s 22
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LONG PRAIRIE HOUSING AND REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
Hotel Reichert renovation bonds ........ 248, s 22
LUVERNE, CITY OF
Hospital pension changes .............. 222,Art 1,s1......... 11-8-99 .. 12-9-99
MARSHALL, CITY OF
On-sale liquor license ........ e 202,s11..00oviiinn... 9-7-99 . 10-21-99
MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF
Employees’ deferred compensation plan .. 15........c00iv0vunvinnn, Not Required
Firefighters relief association board ‘ e
CONHNUANCE &+ v vvviiinrnnonesrsos 222,Art 6,52 ......... 7-16-99 .. 7-29-99
On-sale liquor licenses ..........ovvuu 202,88 L......, Cesrenne 6-25-99 ... 7-9-99
. Tax increment financing districts exemption
243, Art.10,.8 26, vuuu. 721699 .. 7-29-99
MINNEAPOLIS PARK AND RECREATION BOARD
Appointment of staff ................. 174, s 1..0vviiinnn.... 6-16-99 ... 7-6-99
Electric energy sale .........covvuunn.n 198,52, cvivnnunnn, 6-16-99 ... 7-6-99

MINNEOTA, CITY OF
Tax increment financing district

expenditures; ratification and
authorization ........covvuvvinnnn. 243, Art 10,822 ........ 6-7-99 .. 6-11-99

MOOSE LAKE-WINDEMERE SANITARY SEWER DISTRICT
Board members compensation .., ........ 145

NEW PRAGUE, CITY OF

‘Cedar Lake area water and sanitary sewer .
district ... i i i e 243, Art 14,5 1-19....... 6-7-99 ... 7-6-99

NEW ULM, CITY OF
Sales, use, and excise taxes ............ 243, Art 4,5 17

NORTH FORK CROW RIVER WATERSHED DISTRICT
Levy authorization ................... 243, At 6,514, ........... Not Required

ONAMIA, CITY OF
Tax increment financing district No. 1-1;

time limit .......00iiiiiiinia., . 243, Art 10, s 18
PAYNESVILLE AREA HOSPITAL DISTRICT
Annexation of Richmond ......... e AT Not Required
PROCTOR, CITY OF
On-sale liquor license ................ 202,512, . .0iiiiinnn, 3-6-00 .. 3-13-00
Sales, use, and excise taxes ............ 243, Art 4,818 ... ...t 3-6-00 .. 3-13-00
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ST. CLOUD, CITY OF
Police consolidation account ........... 222, Art 3,86

ST. CLOUD HOUSING AND REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
Expenditute of tax increment financing

TEVEIULS .+ vvvvvrvvnnerncnaensnenns 243, Art 10,8 19....... 9-15-99 .. 9-20-99
ST. PAUL, CITY OF . :
On-sale liquor license ................ 202,82, .0t 7-14-99 ... 8-3-99
Temporary on-sale liquor licenses ....... 202,813,000l 7-14-99 ... 8-3-99
Williams Hill tax increment financing .
district commencement ...... eee.. 243, A1t 10,520....... 12-1-99 . 12-16-99
SCOTT COUNTY * - ‘
Cedar Lake area water and sanitary sewer
district .. .ou i 243,'Art 14,5 1-19....... 6-8-99 .. 6-17-99
STILLWATER, CITY OF
On-sale liquor licenses ................ 202,514 .0l 7-6-99 .. 7-26-99
TWO HARBORS, CITY OF
Property tax abatement ............... 243, Art 5, s 46,47

WASHINGTON COUNTY
Disclosure of taxpayer’s personal

information, extension ............. 243, Art 5, s 45
Housing and redevelopment authority
commissioner terms ......... .00 8%, 81.....0iiiiiiiiinn 7-6-99 .. 7-12-99
. WESTERN LAKE SUPERIOR SANITARY DISTRICT
Board members compensation .......... 145
WHITE BEAR LAKE CONSERVATION DISTRICT
Acts by board validated ........ S 86, Art 1,881............. Not Required
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